RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 45-70

Passed 2nd day of November, 19 70

ORDINANCE NO. 45-70

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A REFUSE COLLECTION SYSTEM FOR THE CITY, SETTING A FEE FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE AND TRASH, ADOPTING PROPER SANITATION AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES AND PROVIDING PENALTIES.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

SECTION 1. A residential garbage and trash collection system is hereby established by the City of Centerville beginning November 1, 1970 to provide an essential City service and an improved service for residents of Centerville. The system shall be administered by the Division of Refuse Collection which is hereby created under the Department of Service.

SECTION 2. The City of Centerville hereby declares its exclusive right to perform such refuse collection service and no private collectors shall be permitted to operate within the City except those collectors presently providing service to apartment, commercial or industrial customers.

SECTION 3. The fee for residential refuse collection service shall be \$4.00 per month, the fee shall be paid by all users of the service and, the City may bill in advance for one quarter or charge by the month. Customers shall be billed on a regular basis and if unpaid for 30 days, service to the premises may be discontinued and the owner of such premises may be duly prosecuted as provided in this ordinance.

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the Department of Service to supervise the collection and removal of all waste within the City and shall make all the necessary rules and regulations governing same. A copy of the Refuse Collection Rules shall be sent to the owner or tenant of all residential property in the City. Every owner or tenant of residential property in the City shall abide by the aforesaid Refuse Collection Rules and any failure to do so shall be a violation of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. Anyone found guilty of a violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and fined not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$50.00.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be effective, from and after the date of its passage, at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED this 2nd day of November, 1970.

/S/ Paul C. Hoy
Mayor - City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 2nd day of November, 1970.

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin

Clerk

Emilion | Continuitions

Approved as to form consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney